Total Costs $42,513,600 $885,700 $533 $13,918,800 $662,800 $500 $46,666,200 $598,300 $510

Residual Land Value $8,913,600 $185,700 $112 $4,168,500 $198,500 $150 $10,623,600 $136,200 $116
  per acre $4,456,800 $5,210,625 $5,311,800
  price PSF land $102 $120 $122

Net Rev Net Rev Net Rev
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $14,549,040 $303,100 as %Costs $5,819,616 $277,100 as %Costs $14,549,040 $186,500 as %Costs
Total Cost with Land $57,062,640 $1,188,800 90.1% $19,738,416 $939,900 91.6% $61,215,240 $784,800 93.6%
Feasibility Classification Infeasible / Challenged Infeasible / Challenged Marginal Feasibility

Townhomes / Rowhomes Small Stacked Condo Project, Three
Stories

Larger Stacked Condo Project, Four
Stories

[25% on-site, mix low/mod & middle] [25% on-site, + added 11% 4th floor]

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; F5c

Page 74Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 111

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 1A
Rental Pro Forma, Existing Cash In-Lieu
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
CIL for IH reqrmt $3,842,000 $39,200 $52 $5,712,000 $43,600 $58
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $42,383,500 $432,500 $577 $57,619,550 $439,900 $587

Residual Land Value $5,066,600 $51,700 $69 $5,803,300 $44,300 $59
  per acre $2,533,300 $2,901,650
  per square foot land $58 $67

Supp Invest Supp Invest
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $6,370,000 $65,000 as %Costs $6,370,000 $48,600 as %Costs
Total Cost w/Est. Land Cost $48,753,500 $497,500 97.3% $63,989,550 $488,500 99.1%
Feasibility Classification

[pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt] [pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt]

Marginal Feasibility Feasible

Rental, Three Stories
Rental, Four Stories Using

Community Benefit

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; R1a

Page 75Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 112

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 1B
Rental Pro Forma, Cash In-Lieu at $35 PSF
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
CIL for IH reqrmt $2,572,500 $26,250 $35 $3,817,013 $29,138 $39
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $41,114,000 $419,600 $559 $55,724,563 $425,400 $567

Residual Land Value $6,330,800 $64,600 $86 $7,702,800 $58,800 $78
  per acre $3,165,400 $3,851,400
  per square foot land $73 $88

Supp Invest Supp Invest
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $6,370,000 $65,000 as %Costs $6,370,000 $48,600 as %Costs
Total Cost w/Est. Land Cost $47,484,000 $484,500 99.9% $62,094,563 $474,000 102.2%
Feasibility Classification

[pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt] [pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt]

Feasible Feasible

Rental, Three Stories
Rental, Four Stories Using

Community Benefit

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; R1b

Page 76Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 113

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 1C
Rental Pro Forma, Cash In-Lieu at $40 PSF
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
CIL for IH reqrmt $2,940,000 $30,000 $40 $4,362,300 $33,300 $44
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $41,481,500 $423,300 $564 $56,269,850 $429,600 $573

Residual Land Value $5,968,200 $60,900 $81 $7,152,600 $54,600 $73
  per acre $2,984,100 $3,576,300
  per square foot land $69 $82

Supp Invest Supp Invest
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $6,370,000 $65,000 as %Costs $6,370,000 $48,600 as %Costs
Total Cost w/Est. Land Cost $47,851,500 $488,300 99.2% $62,639,850 $478,200 101.3%
Feasibility Classification

[pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt] [pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt]

Feasible Feasible

Rental, Three Stories
Rental, Four Stories Using

Community Benefit

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; R1c

Page 77Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 114

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 1D
Rental Pro Forma, Cash In-Lieu at $45 PSF
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
CIL for IH reqrmt $3,307,500 $33,750 $45 $4,907,588 $37,463 $50
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $41,849,000 $427,100 $569 $56,815,138 $433,800 $578

Residual Land Value $5,595,800 $57,100 $76 $6,602,400 $50,400 $67
  per acre $2,797,900 $3,301,200
  per square foot land $64 $76

Supp Invest Supp Invest
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $6,370,000 $65,000 as %Costs $6,370,000 $48,600 as %Costs
Total Cost w/Est. Land Cost $48,219,000 $492,000 98.4% $63,185,138 $482,300 100.4%
Feasibility Classification

[pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt] [pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt]

Feasible Feasible

Rental, Three Stories
Rental, Four Stories Using

Community Benefit

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; R1d

Page 78Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 115

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 1E
Rental Pro Forma, Cash In-Lieu at $50 PSF
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
CIL for IH reqrmt $3,675,000 $37,500 $50 $5,452,875 $41,625 $56
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $42,216,500 $430,800 $574 $57,360,425 $437,900 $584

Residual Land Value $5,233,200 $53,400 $71 $6,065,300 $46,300 $62
  per acre $2,616,600 $3,032,650
  per square foot land $60 $70

Supp Invest Supp Invest
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $6,370,000 $65,000 as %Costs $6,370,000 $48,600 as %Costs
Total Cost w/Est. Land Cost $48,586,500 $495,800 97.7% $63,730,425 $486,500 99.5%
Feasibility Classification

[pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt] [pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt]

Marginal Feasibility Feasible

Rental, Three Stories
Rental, Four Stories Using

Community Benefit

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; R1e

Page 79Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 116

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 1F
Rental Pro Forma, Cash In-Lieu at $60 PSF
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
CIL for IH reqrmt $4,410,000 $45,000 $60 $6,543,450 $49,950 $67
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $42,951,500 $438,300 $584 $58,451,000 $446,300 $595

Residual Land Value $4,498,200 $45,900 $61 $4,964,900 $37,900 $51
  per acre $2,249,100 $2,482,450
  per square foot land $52 $57

Supp Invest Supp Invest
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $6,370,000 $65,000 as %Costs $6,370,000 $48,600 as %Costs
Total Cost w/Est. Land Cost $49,321,500 $503,300 96.2% $64,821,000 $494,800 97.9%
Feasibility Classification

[pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt] [pay cash in-lieu for IH rqrmt]

Marginal Feasibility Marginal Feasibility

Rental, Three Stories
Rental, Four Stories Using

Community Benefit

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; R1f

Page 80Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 117

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 1G
Rental Pro Forma, Cash In-Lieu at $75 PSF
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
CIL for IH reqrmt $5,512,500 $56,250 $75 $8,179,313 $62,438 $83
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $44,054,000 $449,600 $599 $60,086,863 $458,700 $612

Residual Land Value $3,390,800 $34,600 $46 $3,340,500 $25,500 $34

[…]

Soft Cost Contingency $269,000 $2,700 $4 $361,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $2,606,800 $26,600 $36 $3,406,000 $26,000 $35
Total Costs $37,565,650 $383,300 $520 $50,463,600 $385,300 $523

Residual Land Value $2,234,400 $22,800 $31 $1,598,200 $12,200 $17
  per acre $1,117,200 $799,100
  per square foot land $26 $18

Supp Invest Supp Invest
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $6,370,000 $65,000 as %Costs $6,370,000 $48,600 as %Costs
Total Cost w/Est. Land Cost $43,935,650 $448,300 90.6% $56,833,600 $433,800 91.6%
Feasibility Classification

Rental, Three Stories
Rental, Four Stories Using

Community Benefit

[25% on-site, mix 50%, 60%, 70% AMI] [25% on-site, + added 11% 4th floor]

Infeasible / Challenged Infeasible / Challenged

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; R2b

Page 83Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 120

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 2C
Rental Pro Forma, Existing Requirement, all on-site, existing 25% requirement, LIHTC Project
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
Subsidy to LIHTC project $2,450,000 $25,000 $33 $3,773,616 $28,806 $38
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $40,991,500 $418,300 $558 $55,681,166 $425,100 $567

Residual Land Value $6,458,200 $65,900 $88 $7,742,100 $59,100 $79

[…]

Overhead/Admin $817,000 $8,300 $11 $1,101,000 $8,400 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $271,000 $2,800 $4 $362,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $2,812,600 $28,700 $39 $3,694,200 $28,200 $38
Total Costs $37,919,450 $386,900 $522 $50,935,150 $388,800 $525

Residual Land Value $5,086,200 $51,900 $70 $5,619,900 $42,900 $58
  per acre $2,543,100 $2,809,950
  per square foot land $58 $65

Supp Invest Supp Invest
Estimated Land Cost (target value) $6,370,000 $65,000 as %Costs $6,370,000 $48,600 as %Costs
Total Cost w/Est. Land Cost $44,289,450 $451,900 97.1% $57,305,150 $437,400 98.7%
Feasibility Classification

Rental, Three Stories
Rental, Four Stories Using

Community Benefit

[17.5% on-site, mix 70% AMI] [17.5% on-site, + added 11% 4th floor]

Marginal Feasibility Feasible

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: \\SF-FS2\wp\10\10783\006\Boulder Analysis 9-12-23 .xlsx; R3e

Page 89Item 3F - 1st Reading Ordinance 8601 Inclusionary Housing Page 126

Attachment B: Consultant Report

Appendix Table R 4A
Rental Pro Forma, No Req.
Inclusionary Housing Analysis
Boulder, CO

`

Residential Unit Mix % of Units No. Units Avg SF % of Units No. Units Avg SF
Market Rate 100% 98 750 100% 131 750
Affordable (80% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (70% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (60% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700
Affordable (50% AMI) 0% 0 700 0% 0 700

100% 98 750 100% 131 750

Monthly Rents $/Unit $/NSF $/Unit $/NSF
Market Rate $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53
Affordable (80% AMI) $1,956 $2.79 $1,956 $2.79
Affordable (70% AMI) $1,699 $2.43 $1,699 $2.43
Affordable (60% AMI) $1,442 $2.06 $1,442 $2.06
Affordable (50% AMI) $1,186 $1.69 $1,186 $1.69
Weighted Average $2,650 $3.53 $2,650 $3.53

Operating Income Total $/Unit $/NSF Total $/Unit $/NSF
Gross Rent per year $3,116,400 $31,800 $42 $4,165,800 $31,800 $42

Other Income $352,800 $3,600 $5 $471,600 $3,600 $5
(Less) Vacancy/Bad Debt ($173,460) ($1,770) ($2) ($231,870) ($1,770) ($2)
(Less) OPEX ($686,000) ($7,000) ($9) ($917,000) ($7,000) ($9)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $2,609,740 $26,630 $36 $3,488,530 $26,630 $36

Supported Investment@5.5% ROC $47,452,000 $484,200 $646 $63,430,000 $484,200 $646

Development Costs excl. Land
Direct Construction incl. conting. $28,872,900 $294,600 $393 $38,941,350 $297,300 $396
Fees & Permits $2,989,000 $30,500 $41 $3,995,500 $30,500 $41
CIL for IH reqrmt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
A&E/prof fees/taxes/Ins./other $2,475,000 $25,300 $34 $3,338,000 $25,500 $34
Overhead/Admin $825,000 $8,400 $11 $1,113,000 $8,500 $11
Soft Cost Contingency $273,000 $2,800 $4 $367,000 $2,800 $4
Financing $3,106,600 $31,700 $42 $4,152,700 $31,700 $42
Total Costs $38,541,500 $393,300 $524 $51,907,550 $396,300 $528

Residual Land Value $8,908,200 $90,900 $121 $11,514,900 $87,900 $117
  per acre $4,454,100 $5,757,450